
 
 

 
 
 
17 November 2015 
 
 
To: Councillors Benson, Cox, Cross, Galley, Hunter, Matthews, O'Hara, Owen and Roberts  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 26 November 2015 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state: 
 
(1) the type of interest concerned; and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 22 OCTOBER 2015  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting of the Audit Committee held on 22 October 

2015 as a true and correct record. 
 

3  RISK SERVICES QUARTER TWO REPORT - 2015/2016  (Pages 5 - 24) 
 

 To provide to the Audit Committee with a summary of the work completed by Risk 
Services in quarter two of the 2015/2016 financial year. 

 
4  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - LACK OF RESILIENCE  (Pages 25 - 28) 

 
 To consider a progress report on individual risks identified in the Council's Strategic Risk 

Register. 
 

Public Document Pack



5  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - SERVICE FAILURE  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

 To consider a progress report on individual risks identified in the Council's Strategic Risk 
Register. 

 
6  APPOINTING THE COUNCIL'S EXTERNAL AUDITOR  (Pages 33 - 44) 

 
 To consider the report on the appointment of external auditors. 

 
7  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
 To note the date and time of the next meeting of the Committee as Thursday, 28 

January 2016 commencing at 6pm. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance 
Adviser, Tel: 01253 477164, e-mail chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2015 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Galley 
 
Councillors 
 
Benson 
Cox 

Cross 
O'Hara 

Owen 
Hunter 

Matthews 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Mr Alan Cavill, Director of Place 
Mr John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services 
Mr Iain Leviston, Manager, KPMG 
Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Chief Internal Auditor 
Mrs Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Mr Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser (Scrutiny) 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Hunter declared a personal interest with regard to item 3, ’Strategic Risk 
Register – Unsustainable Local Economy / Increased Deprivation’, the nature of the 
interest being that he was a Board Member of Blackpool Housing Company. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 24 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 24th September 2015 
be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
3  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - UNSUSTAINABLE LOCAL ECONOMY / INCREASED 
DEPRIVATION 
 
The Committee considered a progress report in relation to the individual risks identified 
on the Council’s Strategic Risk Register, specifically in relation to those risks regarding an 
unsustainable local economy / increased deprivation. The Committee discussed plans to 
control and mitigate those risks with the strategic risk owners, Mr Cavill, Director of Place, 
John Blackledge, Director of Communities and Environment and Steve Thompson, 
Director of Resources. 
 
The Committee raised questions regarding the sub-risk of lack of affordable housing, with 
specific reference to the controls in place relating to embedding the new Housing 
Regeneration Company. Mr Cavill advised that it was expected it would be a few years 
before the Housing Company started to have an impact in the private sector rental 
market and could be five years until that impact became significant. It was reported that 
the objective behind establishing the Housing Regeneration Company had been to help to 
stabilise communities and reduce demand on other Council services. 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2015 
 
 

The Committee was advised that in terms of monitoring the progress of the Housing 
Company, a Shareholders Panel had been established. Upon further questioning it was 
reported that the Housing Company would be appointing a different external auditor to 
the Council but that it would not be detrimental to the Council’s audit process and that 
the Housing Company would still be subjected to the Council's internal audit service. 
 
Members questioned the introduction of the living wage and Mr Cavill confirmed that the 
current focus was on implementing the living wage according to the recommendations of 
the Joseph Rowntree Foundation, rather than the lower figure relating to the 
Government’s new National Living wage. 
 
The Committee raised questions regarding the gross and net risk scores that were 
included within the report. Members were advised that once the controls and mitigations 
of those risks had been implemented, such as improving the housing stock and 
establishing the Housing Regeneration Company, they would pose lower risk scores. Mr 
Cavill noted that the sub-risk should be ‘lack of good quality affordable housing’ rather 
than simply ‘lack of affordable housing’. 
 
The Committee also considered the sub-risk of there being a lack of appropriate transport 
infrastructure and Mr Blackledge, Director of Community and Environment, advised that 
the Highways Management system currently in operation, was considered by the 
Government an example of good practice. He reported that the Highways Asset 
Management Strategy and Plan were being produced and were on course to be launched 
in 2016. 
 
Background papers:  None 
 
4  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2014/2015 
 
Mr Leviston, Manager, KPMG, presented the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter 
2014/2015 to the Committee. He explained that the External Auditor’s Annual Audit 
Letter summarised the key issues arising from the 2014/15 external audit of Blackpool 
Council. 
 
He advised the Committee that the external auditor had issued an unqualified conclusion 
on the Authority’s arrangements to secure value for money for 2014/2015 and an 
unqualified opinion on the Authority’s financial statements. He also advised that the 
Authority’s Annual Governance Statement had been reviewed and the external auditor 
had considered that it was consistent with its understanding. 
 
The Committee raised questions regarding the risks identified by the external auditor and 
queried whether the Audit Committee should have concerns relating to any of those 
identified risks. Mr Leviston reported that the risks identified were standard risks that the 
external auditor had to consider and that upon completion of its work, the external 
auditor found no significant issues.  
 
The Committee agreed to note the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter 2014/2015. 
 
Background papers:  None 
 Page 2



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2015 
 
 

5  PROTECTING THE ENGLISH PUBLIC PURSE 
 
Ms Greenhalgh presented a report that provided a summary of the key information 
identified in the first Protecting the English Public Purse report issued by the European 
Institute for Combatting Corruption and Fraud. 
 
Ms Greenhalgh informed Members that the report identified the top five issues faced by 
councils in tackling fraud and those included: 
 
• Capacity (sufficient counter fraud resource). 
• Better data sharing. 
• Effective fraud risk management. 
• Capability (having appropriate counter fraud skill sets). 
• Corporate appreciation of the financial benefits of tackling fraud. 
 
Ms Greenhalgh advised that the report contained a number of recommendations for local 
authorities to consider and she summarised those for the Committee.  
 
Ms Greenhalgh also informed Members of two emerging fraud risks that had been 
identified in the report. Those risks were Right to Buy Fraud and No Recourse to Public 
Funds fraud. It was considered that those risks were more of an issue for London 
boroughs, but that they were issues for which the Authority must be aware. In terms of 
Right to Buy fraud, Ms Greenhalgh advised that there were a number of controls in place 
with Blackpool Coastal Housing and through the National Fraud Initiative. 
 
The Committee raised questions relating to the risk to the Authority in relation to 
contracted workers using fraudulent documentation. It was explained that the 
responsibility in that situation would be on the contractor to check its workers’ 
documentation. 
 
Members questioned which issues within the report posed the most significant risks to 
the Authority. Ms Greenhalgh advised that there were a number of risks identified in the 
report that were particularly relevant to Blackpool and those included: 
 
• Council Tax discount fraud, including single person discount. 
• Housing benefit fraud 
• Fraud relating to procurement, although it was considered that robust procedures 
were in place to mitigate the risk. 
• Fraud in relation to payroll, although Ms Greenhalgh reported that checks were 
undertaken on a monthly basis. 
• Abuse of the Blue Badge (disabled concessions) fraud, although this was noted to be 
only low level fraud. 
 
The Committee raised questions regarding whether any risks were posed as a result of 
anticipated arrivals of refugees, in relation to staffing pressures. Mr Jack advised that 
there would be funding available from the Government to assist with the transition of 
those refugees. However, the numbers of refugees likely to arrive in Blackpool would be 
relatively small, especially in comparison to the numbers of people moving to the town 
from other parts of the UK each year. 
 Page 3



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2015 
 
 

Members raised further questions and Ms Greenhalgh advised that her team was very 
proactive in terms of obtaining and sharing knowledge with other authorities in relation 
to fraud prevention. Ms Greenhalgh noted that the Council was represented on the 
North-West Local Authorities Fraud Group and the National Anti-Fraud Network. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
Background papers: None 
 
6  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted the date of the next meeting as 6pm on Thursday 26 November 
2015 at Town Hall, Blackpool. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.50 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Tel: 01253 477164 
E-mail: chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 4



 

Report to: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer: Tracy Greenhalgh- Chief Internal Auditor   

Date of Meeting  26 November 2015  

 

RISK SERVICES QUARTER TWO REPORT - 2015/2016 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To provide to the Audit Committee with a summary of the work completed by Risk 
Services in quarter two of the 2015/2016 financial year. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To consider and note the findings from the Risk Services Quarterly report. 
 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

The report covers areas relevant to the work of the Committee in terms of internal 
audit, corporate fraud, risk and resilience. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 

Yes 

 
3.3 
 

 
Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None. 
 
4.0 Council Pr
[...]
its that have been scoped in the quarter and/or fieldwork underway include: 

 Anchorsholme Sea Defence Work 

 Cultural Services and Libraries 

 Executive Decision Making 

 Better Start Project 

 Carbon Reduction Scheme compliance 

 Car Parking Income 

 Coroners Service 

 Banking Contract 

 Leisure Centres 

 Purchase Cards 

 Information Management and Data Breaches 

 Compliance with Corporate Contracts 

 Ability to Transform 

 Lancashire Waste Partnership 

 Coastal Communities Fund 

 Payroll 

 Care Act: Deferred Payments 

 Framework-I – Residential Payments 

 Framework-I – Non-Residential Payments 

Details of the scope and final outcome for each of the above audits will be reported to Audit 
Committee in the Risk Services quarterly report once the fieldwork has been completed and draft 
report agreed. 

1.2 Corporate Fraud 

The National Fraud Initiative (NFI) data matches for 2015 are currently being investigated with the 
focus being on those that are high risk.   

Steps are being taken to raise awareness of the Fraud Awareness training which is available on i-pool.  
Notification has been sent out to the Senior Leadership Team encouraging all staff to complete the 
course and plans are in place to follow this up, particularly in areas where the risk of fraud is high.   

Steps are being taken to review the Council’s fraud risk register to take account of the latest trends in 
local government fraud and to assess whether further action needs to be taken.  However, the ability 
for the team to deliver proactive work is limited by the small size of the team and the need to 
investigate frauds reactively when they are reported.   

Risk and Resilience   

The team provided the tactical response for the boiled water notice being implemented for a four 
week period due to contamination in the water supply.  An internal debrief is scheduled to take place 
in October to discuss how the incident was managed and to determine whether any lessons can be 

[...]
et). 90% 41% 

Percentage draft reports issued within deadline. 96% 94% 

Percentage audit work within resource budget. 92% 94% 

Percentage of positive satisfaction surveys. 85% 88% 

Percentage compliance with quality standards for audit reviews. 85% 89% 

Risk and Resilience Team performance indicators 

Performance Indicator 

(Description of measure) 

2015/16 
Target 

2015/16 
Actual  

Percentage of Council service business continuity plans up to date. 90% 91% 

Page 9



Blackpool Council: Risk Services 
 

Risk Services Quarter Two Report – 2015/2016 

 

Page 4 of 18 

Performance Indicator 

(Description of measure) 

2015/16 
Target 

2015/16 
Actual  

Number of risk and resilience training and exercise sessions held (annual 
target). 

6 1 

Number of trained Emergency Response Group Volunteers 

(for monitoring purposes only – responsibility lies with Adult Social Care) 
60 44 

Percentage integration into the Lancashire Resilience Forum workstreams. 70% 70% 

Percentage of property risk audit programme completed (annual target). 90% 22% 

Percentage of risk registers revised and up to date at the end of the quarter. 90% 100% 

*In support of the 91% of business continuity plans up to date by the end of the quarter the following graph 
shows a breakdown by directorate: 

 

 
 

*In support of the 100% of risk registers revised and up to date by the end of the quarter the following graph 
shows a breakdown by department: 

 

82% 82% 

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

P
e

rc
e

n
ta

ge
  

Directorate 

Percentage of Up to Date Business Continuity Plans by Directorate 
 
 

Quarter One

Quarter Two

Quarter Three

Quarter Four

Page 10



Blackpool Council: Risk Services 
 

Risk Services Quarter Two Report – 2015/2016 

 

Page 5 of 18 

 
 

Corporate Fraud Team performance indicators   

 

Performance Indicator 

(Description of measure) 

2015/16 
Target 

2015/16 
Actual  

Percentage of high risk / recommended Na
[...]
oint working and value for money for 
the Council as a whole in respect of physical 
activity programmes. 

Assurance Statement: 

 
There are a range of organisations, including Leisure Services, 
providing physical activity opportunities for residents. Some 
of this is funded through the generation of income and 
others through externally commissioned programmes by 
Public Health. We consider the current approach to be 
inadequate and believe that better integration between 
Leisure Services and Public Health could potentially improve 
the opportunities available to residents and may deliver 
better value for money.  

Page 16



Blackpool Council: Risk Services 
 

Risk Services Quarter Two Report – 2015/2016 

 

Page 11 of 18 

Directorate Review Title Assurance Statement 

Corporate 
Financial Control 

Assurance Testing 
2014/2015 

Scope: 

Annual internal audit work is undertaken to test the controls 
over the key financial systems across the Council.  The 
systems covered are: 

 Business Rates 

 Capital Accounting / Asset Management  

 Council Tax  

 Creditor Payments (general, e-procurement and 
recurring payments) 

 Sundry Debtors 

 Housing Benefits 

 Housing Rents 

 Payroll 

 Trading Services 

Assurance Statement: 

Overall, for 2014/2015 we have assessed the key financial 
controls in place for business rates, council tax, creditor 
payments, capital accounting, housing benefits, housing 
rents, traded services and payroll/HR to be satisfactory. 

We continue to identify recurring issues with the sundry 
debtors system and these relate to duplicate accounts being 
created, incomplete information being recorded on the 
customer file, the timeliness of issue of invoices and the 
completeness/quality of information contained on the 
invoices. As the sundry debtors system is used by 
practitioners across the Council the results of this testing will 
continue to be reported to the Income Management Group 
to drive further improvements. 

Page 17


[...]
and 

 Value for money achieved in the procurement of 
equipment and consumables. 

Assurance Statement: 

We consider that the controls in place are inadequate with a 
number of material risks identified and significant 
improvement required across all of the areas of the scope of 
this review.  Our testing also revealed a number of lapses in 
compliance with those controls that are in place. 

Page 20



Blackpool Council: Risk Services 
 

Risk Services Quarter Two Report – 2015/2016 

 

Page 15 of 18 

Directorate Review Title Assurance Statement 

Public Health 
Continuing Professional 

Development  

Scope: 

The scope of our audit was to review: 

 The processes in place for recording and 
submitting Continuing Professional Development 
(CPD) returns to the Faculty of Public Health and 
other professional bodies. 

 The more general CPD needs of the Public Health 
team and how effectively these are identified and 
met through the Individual Performance 
Appraisal process and other training and 
development processes in place. 

Assurance Statement: 

We consider that the controls in place are adequate with 
some risks identified and some changes necessary. 

Progress with Priority 1 audit recommendations 

 
A full review of priority one recommendations was undertaken to confirm the current position.  This focused 
on all priority one recommendations implemented, those where new target dates have been agreed, those 
where no response has yet been received by the service and those not yet due. 
 
A number of actions have now been implemented and signed off and this includes for the Waste PFI, Area 
Forum and Ward Budgets, E-invoicing, Advertising, Out of Hours Cover, Framework-I, Bereavement Service, 
Deferred Payments and Year 7 Savings Accounts.  
 
A number of priority one recommendations have not been implemented by the agreed target date however 
steps have been taken with the service to agree revised target dates and these will be followed-up once the 
[...]
ING HELD ON 22 OCTOBER 2015
	3 RISK SERVICES QUARTER TWO REPORT - 2015/2016
	Risk Services Quarter Two report

	4 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - LACK OF RESILIENCE
	Strategic Risk Register Excerpt

	5 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - SERVICE FAILURE
	Strategic Risk Register Excerpt

	6 APPOINTING THE COUNCIL'S EXTERNAL AUDITOR
	Report item
	Appointing your external auditor
	Appointing your external auditor
	Appointing your external auditor
	Appointing your external auditor
	Appointing your external auditor
	Appointing your external auditor
	Slide Number 7





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor  (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Benson 
Cox 
Cross 

Galley 
Hunter 
Matthews 

O'Hara 
Owen 
Roberts 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Tracy Greenhalgh, Chief Internal Auditor 
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser (Scrutiny) 
Iain Leviston, Manager, KPMG 
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
 
Apologies: 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors  who was on official Council 
business. 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 22 OCTOBER 2015 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 22 October 2015 be 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
3  RISK SERVICES QUARTER TWO REPORT - 2015/2016 
 
Ms Greenhalgh, Chief Internal Auditor, presented the Committee with an overview of the 
Risk Services Report for the second quarter of 2015-2016.   
 
Ms Greenhalgh reported on the internal audits that had been scoped in the quarter and 
for which preparatory work had commenced. Members were provided with details of 
service developments with regards to Corporate Fraud and, in relation to risk and 
resilience, the work undertaken in regards to the tactical response to the boiled water 
notice that had been implemented for a four week period due to a contamination in the 
water supply. 
 
The Committee questioned the results of the debrief that had taken place in October to 
consider how the water contamination issue had been managed and to determine the 
lessons that could be learned. Mr Williams, Risk and Resilience Officer, advised that a 
number of recommendations had arisen from the internal debrief and some lessons to be 
learned had been identified. Members requested that a summary report be brought back 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
 

to the Committee providing details on the lessons learned and recommendations from 
the internal debrief on how the incident had been managed. 
 
Ms Greenhalgh reported on the key performance indicators for the service.  She advised 
that 91% of business continuity plans were up to date as of the date of the meeting and 
that 100% of risk registers had been revised and were up to date. However, it was 
explained to the Committee that the business continuity plans varied in quality and some 
required additional work before they could be considered appropriately updated. Ms 
Greenhalgh advised that the Risk and Resilience Team would aim to complete a quality 
control programme by the end of the financial year to fully assess the standard of 
business continuity plans.  
 
Members raised questions relating to the number of trained Emergency Response Group 
Volunteers. Ms Greenhalgh advised that there were concerns regarding whether the 
volunteers had appropriate training and/ or experience and that the Risk and Resilience 
Team would be working with Adult Social Care Services in order to address the issue. 
Members were further advised that the volunteers were from across the Council’s 
departments and whilst they were not offered incentives to volunteer, they were 
permitted time off in-lieu following any emergency response. 
 
The Committee questioned what the completion rate was for the i-pool training course 
on fraud awareness and Ms Greenhalgh advised that the rate was very low. She informed 
Members that work would be undertaken with the Senior Leadership Team to encourage 
managers to complete the course. 
 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit reports issued during the second quarter 
and discussed the audits that had resulted in an inadequate assurance statement being 
issued. In regards to the audit of the CCTV service, which had concluded with an 
assurance statement of inadequate controls in place, the Committee was advised that the 
service had not been ‘live’ at the time of the audit. The Committee requested that the 
Director of Place be invited to attend the next meeting of the Committee in order to 
provide an explanation for the controls being inadequate and a progress report detailing 
how the concerns of Internal Audit had been mitigated. 
 
The Committee also considered the Internal Audit review of Licensing Services, which had 
also been considered to have inadequate controls in place in relation to document 
management and information sharing across other relevant services. Ms Greenhalgh 
advised that Internal Audit had not yet followed up on its recommendations and it was 
noted that proactive work was already being undertaken to address the issue. 
 
Another Internal Audit review discussed by the Committee was the review into Physical 
Activities. It was noted that the review had concluded that there were a range of 
organisations, including Leisure Services and others externally commissioned by Public 
Health, providing physical activity opportunities for residents. The review considered the 
current approach to be inadequate and that better integration between Leisure Services 
and Public Health could improve opportunities for residents and deliver better value for 
money. Members questioned what was being done to improve the approach and Ms 
Greenhalgh advised that the Chief Executive, Director of Public Health and Director of 
Community and Environmental Services would be meeting to resolve the situation.  
 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
 

Mr Jack, Chief Executive, advised that some of the external contracts commissioned by 
Public Health, had been agreed at a time when Public Health Services had been 
undertaken whilst under the previous structure of the NHS. Mr Thompson, Director of 
Resources, added that an internal group of officers had been established to consider the 
protocols involved with departments using internal services. 
 
Ms Greenhalgh reported to the Committee the progress with Priority One 
recommendations. She advised that a number of actions had now been implemented and 
signed off, including Waste Public Finance Initiative, Area Forum and Ward Budgets, E-
invoicing, Advertising, Out of Hours Cover, Framework-I, Bereavement Service, Deferred 
Payments and Year 7 Savings Accounts. 
 
Ms Greenhalgh also advised that, in relation to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000, between July and September 2015 the Council had not authorised any directed 
surveillance. Upon questioning from the Committee, she advised that it was not 
unexpected that there had been no direct surveillance authorised, as the powers had 
been used a lot more in the past for benefit fraud investigations, which were now a 
function of the Department for Work and Pensions. 
 
Members considered the insurance claims data and cost of public liability data and it was 
questioned whether the impact of Project 30 could yet be demonstrated. Ms Greenhalgh 
advised that there were still a number of legacy claims that were being made from earlier 
dates, but it was hoped that there would be some improvement and a reduction in claims 
in the next 12 months. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
1) to note the report; 
2) to request that a summary report be brought back to the Committee providing details 
on the lessons learned and recommendations from the internal debrief on how the water 
contamination incident had been managed; and 
3) to request that the Director of Place be invited to attend the next meeting of the 
Committee in order to provide an explanation for controls being inadequate in relation to 
the CCTV internal audit review and to provide a progress report detailing how the 
concerns of the audit had been mitigated. 
 
4  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - LACK OF RESILIENCE 
 
The Committee considered a progress report in relation to the individual risks identified 
on the Council’s Strategic Risk Register, specifically in relation to the risks regarding lack 
of resilience. The Committee discussed plans to control and mitigate the risks with the 
strategic risk owner, Mr Jack. 
 
Mr Jack discussed the sub-risk of ‘lack of individual resilience to work in a changing 
environment’ and explained how the risk was being mitigated. The Committee noted the 
successful bids that had been made to secure external funding, with examples including 
the Better Start Bid and the bid for Coastal Communities Funding. Mr Jack advised that 
work was being undertaken to make services more sustainable and the example of the 
illuminations was discussed by the Committee. It was explained that there had been an 
increased focus on providing external sponsorship opportunities and increasing footfall, 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
 

as opposed to people remaining in the vehicles for the duration of their visit to the 
illuminations. 
 
The Committee was informed of work being undertaken in relation to shared services 
with other local authorities and it was noted that the Revenue and Benefits service was 
shared with Fylde Council. 
 
The Committee considered the potential for decreased staff morale amidst a consistent 
environment of cuts to services. Members were advised that attendance statistics were 
regularly reviewed and noted the absence management procedures in place. The 
Committee was also advised that staff surveys were undertaken annually to help gauge 
staff morale and it was requested that the results of those surveys be brought to 
Members’ attention in future. 
 
Mr Jack also advised the Committee that work was being undertaken to help support 
residents of the town improve their resilience and reduce the dependency on Council 
services. Members noted that the support focused on helping people to be better 
parents, to find employment and to improve the education of children and young people.  
 
The Committee questioned the level of acceptable risk for the risk register item and Mr 
Jack advised that realistically in the current financial climate and given that the authority 
was relatively small, there would always remain some element of risk, as a result the net 
risk score of 12 was considered appropriate. 
 
The Committee agreed to request that the results of those surveys be provided to 
Committee Members once they were available. 
 
Background papers:  None 
 
5  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - SERVICE FAILURE 
 
The Committee considered a progress report in relation to the individual risks identified 
on the Council’s Strategic Risk Register, specifically in relation to the risks regarding 
service failure. The Committee discussed plans to control and mitigate the risks with the 
strategic risk owners, Mr Jack and Mr Thompson. 
 
Mr Thompson advised that the risk of service failure would be included on the risk 
register of any organisation and that some risks were heightened due to the current 
financial climate. He explained that the Council had many services, some of which now 
only contained a very small number of employees. Therefore, there was an inherent risk 
of service failure in those services. 
 
The Committee discussed the procurement procedures and Mr Thompson advised that 
the related contract management process was also important in ensuring adequate 
business continuity plans were in place. 
 
Mr Thompson explained that an objective within the new Council Plan was to manage 
demand on Council services, which would help to mitigate the risk of service failure as a 
result of reductions in local authority funding. The Committee discussed the use of 
Channel Shift and Mr Thompson advised that its use was having a positive impact on the 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
 

Customer First performance indicators. The Committee requested that further 
information on the impact of using Channel Shift once the Corporate Leadership Team 
had reviewed the working group’s first year and the performance of customer services 
across the Council, by provided for Members’ consideration. 
 
The Committee questioned the level of risk acceptable for the sub-risk of ‘over reliance 
on income generation through the delivery of traded services’. Mr Thompson advised 
Members of the steps that were being taken to mitigate the risk, which included 
undertaking a car parking review that would help to increase the income generated 
through Council owned car parks. 
 
The Committee agreed to request that further information on the impact of Channel Shift 
and the performance of customer services across the Council be provided to the 
appropriate body. 
 
Background papers: None 
 
6  APPOINTING THE COUNCIL'S EXTERNAL AUDITOR 
 
Mr Leviston, Manager, KPMG, presented a report which provided information to the 
Committee on the power of local authorities to appoint their own external auditor from 
the 2018/19 financial year onwards. 
 
Mr Leviston advised Members that local authorities would have a number of 
procurement options when it came to appointing their external auditor. The options 
included re-appointing the incumbent auditor, running a stand-alone tendering process 
and joining together with other neighbouring authorities to undertake a collective 
procurement process. 
 
The Committee discussed the merits of being able to appoint its own external auditor and 
it was noted that the new regulations would require local authorities to appoint an Audit 
Panel, which would include a majority of independent members and be responsible for 
recommending the external auditor to be used. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
Background papers: None 
 
7  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted the date of the next meeting as 6pm on Thursday 28 January 2016 
at Town Hall, Blackpool. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.20 pm) 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Tel: 01253 477164 
E-mail: chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 


